linked to the formation of liabilities (technical provi-
sions) of the operations.

The private pension products feature as main busi-
ness risk the possibility of transformation of accumu-
lated reserves into continuing income. In this sense,
the choice of the risk factors aimed to sensitize hy-

potheses associated with the expectation of material-
ization of this risk, as follows:

a)	The event of cancellation reflects the expectation
that participants redeem the accumulated reserves
before they reach retirement date. Thus, the lower the
cancellation, the greater the likelihood of transforma-
tion of accumulated reserve for continued income;

b)	The hypothesis of yearly equivalent cost reflects the
expectation that participants choose, on the date of
retirement, the transformation of the accumulated
reserve for continued income. Thus, the higher the
yearly equivalent cost, the higher the risk associ-
ated with continued income payment;

c) The hypothesis of longevity reflects the expectation
of time for payment of continued income. Thus, the
higher the survival, the higher the risk associated
with continued income payment.

Risk factors Sensitivity
Impacts on 2013 Impacts on 2012

Worth Results Worth Results
Cancellation +100 bps 3,065 3,065 18,409 18,409
Cancellation -100 bps (3,360) (3,360) (21,202) (21,202)
Yearly equivalent cost 10% (15,389) (15,389) (22,876) (22,876)
Yearly equivalent cost -10% 15,477 15,477 22,876 22,876
Longevity 5% (1,149) (1,149) (26,399) (26,399)
Longevity -5% 7,015 7,015 25,046 25,046
The results presented here are sensitive to the volatility of interest rates in the market captured by ETTJ disclosed SUSEP

The above table demonstrates the sensitivity analy-
ses calculated by the Company for the main premises
used in the actuarial calculation of liabilities for in-
surance contracts. The ‘sensitivity’ column indicates
an index of change reasonably expected by the Man-
agement for selected premises. The sensitivity analy-
ses presented by the Company have been prepared
based on the best estimate of changes on the prem-
ises in a scenario and usual market conditions. The

[…]

of historical changes in interest rates in the recent pe-
riod and the premise does not change the curves of
expected inflation reflecting on their coupons in shock
at the same magnitude of the interest rate. It was also
observed the pattern internationally adopted.

Only assets classified as “securities at fair value
through profit or loss” and “available for sale” are con-
sidered, which are marked to market in accordance
with the methodologies for pricing and risk calculation
used by Brasilprev. In this analysis, all assets are con-
sidered plans with the exception of PGBL and VGBL
plans in the accumulation phase.

The sensitivity test performed considers the isolated
effects of each risk factor. The ‘sensitivity’ column indi-
cates an index of change considered possible to hap-
pen for selected premises. The sensitivity analyses
presented by the Company have been prepared based
on the best estimate of changes on the premises in a
scenario and usual market conditions.

The table shows the expected change these variables
and potential impacts on the profit for the year and on
Brasilprev’s net worth:

Risk factors Sensitivity
Impacts on 2013 Impacts on 2012

Worth Results Worth Results
Interest rate (*) + 100 bps   1   1   4   4
Interest rate (*) - 100 bps   (1)   (1)   (4)   (4)
Cupon + 100 bps   (15,293)   (15,293)   (33,005)   (33,005)
Cupon - 100 bps   16,871   16,871   37,774   37,774
(*) The impact considered for interest rate is equivalent to the effect of the adjustment in the rate at 100 bps on one (1) day of performance, particularly given that
this impact assets immediate liquidity effect.

41

Financial Statements 2013

Brasilprev 20 years

e) Operational Risk
This stems from potential losses due to inappropriate
processes, information technology system failure, er-
ror, fraud, failed operations, and external events that
harm our operations or physical assets.

The operational risk management is carried out through
survey with managers, considering the perception of